
 
 

 

 

 

PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-
COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 
A MEETING of the PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE will be held VIA MS 

TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2022 at 5.00 pm 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
16 February 2022 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

4.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3 mins 

 Consider Minutes of Meetings held on:- 
 
(a) 17 November 2021; and 
 
(b) 15 December 2021. 
 
(Copies attached.) 

 

5.  Monitoring Report for the 9 Months to 31 December 2021 and Proposed 
Budget for Financial Year 2022/2023 (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

10 mins 

 Consider report by Director Finance and Corporate Governance.  (Copy 
attached.) 

 

6.  Property Update  
 

10 mins 

 Consider update by Estates Surveyor.  

7.  Haylodge Park Toilets  
 

10 mins 

 Consider request from Peebles Community Council to extend the opening 
period for the toilets in Haylodge Park. 

 

8.  Request for Financial Assistance (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

10 mins 

 Consider request for Financial Assistance from Peebles Christmas Lights 
Association.  (Copy application attached.) 

 

9.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated.   

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

 

10.  Any Other Items Which The Chairman Decides Are Urgent.  
 

 

11.  Private Business  
 

 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:- 

 
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.” 

 

12.  Minute (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

2 mins 

 Consider private section of Minute of Meeting held on 17 November 2021.  
(Copy attached.) 

 

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell, K. Chapman, 
S. Haslam, E. Small and Community Councillor P. Maudsley 
 
  
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Louise McGeoch  Tel: 01835 825005 
Email: lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the PEEBLES 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 17 
November 2021 at 5.00 p.m. 

    
 
 
 
Present:- Councillors  R. Tatler (Chair) , H. Anderson, S. Bell, S. Haslam, E. Small 

and Community Councillor P. Maudsley 
Apology:- Councillor K. Chapman 
In Attendance:- Treasury Business Partner (S. Halliday), Solicitor (G. Sellar), Estates 

Surveyor (T. Hill), Democratic Services Team Leader 
 

 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Meeting of Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee held on 18 
August and 30 September 2021 were circulated. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minutes for signature by the Chairman. 

 
2. BUDGET MONITORING FOR THE 3 MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director, Finance & Corporate 
Governance providing details of the income and expenditure for the Peebles Common 
Good Fund for the six months to 30 September 2021, a full year projected outturn for 
2021/22 and projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2022.   Appendix 1 provided 
the actual income and expenditure position for 2021/22 and showed a surplus of £4,779 
for the year which was less than previously reported as a result of the approved repair 
works at Venlaw Quarry.  Appendix 2 provided a projected balance sheet value as at 31 
March 2022 and showed a projected decrease in the reserves of £66,781.  Appendix 3a 
provided a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected rental income and net 
return for 2021/22.  Appendix 3b provided a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected property expenditure for 2021/22.  Appendix 4 provided a breakdown of 
projected property valuations at 31 March 2022.  Appendix 5 showed the value of the 
Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund to 30 June 2021.  The Treasury Business 
Partner highlighted the main points in the report.   
 
DECISION 
AGREED:- 
 
(a) the projected income and expenditure for 2021/22 in Appendix 1 to the report 

and the revised budget for 2021/22; 
 
(b) to note the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2022 in Appendix 2 

to the report;  
 
(c) to note the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4 to the 

report; and 
 
(d) to note the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund 

in Appendix 5 to the report. Page 3

Agenda Item 4



3. PROPERTY UPDATE 
3.1 Peebles Highland Games – Siting of Shipping Container  

With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 18 August 2021, there had been circulated 
copies of a paper by the Estates Surveyor advising that part of the land was in the 
ownership of the NHS.  Peebles Rugby Club had advised that they had Minutes from the 
1950’s stating that the land was gifted to them and further proof of this was being sought.  
In response to a question the Solicitor advised that poor records for the Common Good 
existed from that time.  Ms Hill advised that the claim would be investigated further and 
they were also speaking to the NHS.  She proposed that if the land belonged to the 
Common Good then permission be granted for the rugby club and highland games 
association to proceed with their proposals for the land. The Councils Parks team had 
been consulted and had no objection to the proposals. The work would be subject to the 
clubs obtaining planning permission, permission from the NHS for the portion of land that 
was in NHS ownership and entering into a written agreement with the Common Good for 
the portion of land within Common Good ownership.  She confirmed that appropriate 
conditions would be attached to the permission. 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED to approve the request for the siting of the shipping container subject to 

the requirements detailed above. 
 
3.2 Venlaw Quarry 
 With reference to paragraph 8.1 of the Private Minute of 18 August 2021, the Estates 

Surveyor advised that the fencing works had now been instructed but 3 additional trees 
needed to be removed at a cost of £865. 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED to the additional works at Venlaw Quarry at a cost of £865. 
 
3.3 Peebles Tennis Club 
 The Estates Surveyor advised that the Tennis Club were having problems with their 

Pavilion and she had been contacted regarding the Common Good Fund meeting 
maintenance costs.  She had advised that maintenance was their responsibility but they 
had requested that this be reviewed.  Members agreed that Ms Hill confirm the position 
regarding maintenance being their responsibility. 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED that the Estates Survey confirm to Peebles Tennis Club that maintenance 

of the Pavilion was their responsibility`. 
 
3.4 Use of Common Good Fund Parks 
 A paper by the Estates Surveyor had been circulated which set out the current 

arrangements for the booking of all parks including those belonging to the Common Good 
Fund and listed the requests for 2021.  The system had recently been reviewed by the 
Council’s Events Group and the views of the Common Good Fund were being sought.  
Following a discussion Members agreed that the current booking system be maintained 
but that if there was no charge attached to a booking that the event organisers be 
requested to consider making a donation to the Common Good Fund.  The Estates 
Surveyor advised that she would provide regular updates on the bookings made. 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED to that the current system of booking parks belong to the Common Good 

Fund remain unchanged but that the organisers of events for which no charge was 
being made be asked to consider making a donation to the Common Good Fund. 

 
4. VICTORIA PARK STEPS 
 The Estates Surveyor advised that the cost of replacing the steps or the provision of a 

ramp, estimated at £11,200 would be met by the Council.  A timescale for the work was 

Page 4



not yet available.  In response to a request for the provision of low level lighting it was 
noted that this work could be carried out in the spring but would be a cost to the Common 
Good Fund.  

 
 DECISION 
 NOTED and that an update on the timescale would be provided in due course. 
 
5. HAYLODGE PARK TOILETS 
 The Chairman welcomed Mike Pearson to the meeting.  He had received provisional 

approval to use Haylodge Park on 12 December 2021 for a Winter Cross Country series 
event subject to Common Good Fund approval.  He also requested to use the toilets for 
the event and would meet the costs.  The Estates Surveyor advised that the costs would 
include £250 for legionella testing and £50 for cleaning.  On the basis of the high level of 
costs the Chairman proposed that the Common Good Fund meet 50% of the costs and 
this was agreed. 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED to confirm approval for the use of Haylodge Park and the use of the toilets 

on the basis that 50% of the costs would be met by the event organisers and 50% 
by the Common Good Fund. 

 
6. FRIENDS OF VICTORIA PARK 
 Mike Pearson advised that the Friends of Victoria Park were made up mainly of people 

who lived next to the park.  They hoped to apply for Green Flag status as a group and this 
required the preparation of a management plan.  He had already met with Councillor 
Tatler and Craig Blackie to discuss this and the Council were co-ordinating the 
application.  There was a need to improve some of the paths, the lighting and the 
provision of seating.  The Chairman advised that he attended the meetings of the Group 
and suggested that the Common Good Fund should encourage the work of the Group 
and proposed that they report back once the management plan had been developed. 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED to receive a further report from the Friends of Victoria Park when the 

management plan had been developed.   
 
7. PRIVATE BUSINESS  

DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 

 
8. MINUTES 

The Private Minute of the meetings held on 18 August and 30 September 2021 were 
approved. 
 

9. JEDDERFIELD FARM, PEEBLES 
Members approved a report by the Director Infrastructure and Environment on the 
preferred tenant for the farm. 
 
MEMBER 
Councillor Haslam left the meeting. 
 

10. TWEEDGREEN PAVILION 

Page 5



. Members considered a paper from the Estates Surveyor and agreed that officers pursue 
the use of the Pavilion as a seasonal café. 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.20 p.m.   
 

Page 6



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the PEEBLES 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held by Microsoft Team on Wednesday, 15 
December 2021 at 10.30 a.m. 

    
 
 

Present:- 
Apologies:- 

Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell, E. Small 
Councillor K. Chapman, S. Haslam 

In Attendance:- Principal Solicitor, Treasury Business Partner, Estates Surveyor (T. Hill), 
Democratic Services Team Leader. 

 

 
 
 
 

1. CONSULTATION ON HERITABLE AND MOVEABLE ASSET REGISTERS FOR THE 
FORMER BURGH OF PEEBLES 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Principal Solicitor seeking approval of 
the draft Common Good Registers for the former Burgh of Peebles and to advise on the 
next steps in the process for consultation and publication under the Community 
Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015.  The report explained that under the Community 
Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 the Council was required to establish and maintain a 
register of property which was held by the authority as part of the Common Good (“a 
Common Good Register”). Before establishing a Common Good Register, the Act 
required the Council to publish a list of property that it proposed to include in the Register 
and consult the public on this list.  Council approved the process for compliance with the 
Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 on 31 January 2019, and since that date 
work had been ongoing in consolidating all information held in respect of heritable and 
moveable Common Good assets. From the work carried out, a draft list of assets 
considered to be a complete list of heritable and moveable assets held by the Peebles 
Common Good had been prepared, and was appended to the report.  In response to a 
question from Councillor Anderson, Mrs MacLeod advised that although the consultation 
would commence before Christmas the 12 week period would be counted from January 
and the consultation would be widely publicised.  The Chairman thanked officers for their 
work in preparing this comprehensive list of assets. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to:- 
 

(a) approve the contents of the draft list of heritable and moveable property 

assets held by the Council within the former Burgh of Melrose;  

 

(b) approve the publishing of the draft list to be made available for public 

consultation for a period of at least twelve weeks;  

 

(c) note that following the period of consultation all comments would be brought 

to the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee for their consideration; and 

 

(d) note that the Section 95 Officer would amend the Common Good accounts to 

include the additional assets identified as Common Good, namely Tweed 

Green Car Park, Haylodge Cottage, Kingsknowes toilets and Kingsland 

Primary School. 

Page 7



 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.40 a.m.  

Page 8



 

 Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 23 February 2022    

 

 

MONITORING REPORT FOR 9 MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2021  
AND PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

Report by Director – Finance & Corporate Governance 

PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

23 February 2022 
 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
  

1.1   This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for 
the Peebles Common Good Fund for nine months to 31 December 
2021, a full year projected out-turn for 2021/22, projected balance 

sheet values as at 31 March 2022 and proposed budget for 
2022/23. 

 
1.2  Appendix 1 provides the projected income and expenditure position for 

2021/22.  This shows a projected surplus of £3,914 for the year, which is 
less than the surplus figure reported at the 17 November 2021 meeting, 
due to the approval of additional works at Venlaw Quarry. 

 
1.3 Appendix 2 provides a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2022.  

It shows a projected decrease in reserves of £51,797. 
 

1.4 Appendix 3a provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 

projected rental income and projected net return for 2021/22 and actual 
property income to 31 December 2021. 

 
1.5 Appendix 3b provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 

projected property expenditure for 2021/22 and actual property expenditure 

to 31 December 2021. 
 

1.6 Appendix 4 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected property valuations at 31 March 2022. 

 

1.7 Appendix 5 shows the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 
Fund to 31 December 2021. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee: 

(a) Agrees the projected income and expenditure for 2021/22 in 
Appendix 1 as the revised budget for 2021/22; 
 

(b) Agrees the proposed budget for 2022/23 as shown in Appendix 
1; 

 
(c) Notes the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2022 in 

Appendix 2;  

 
Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 23 February 2022    

(d) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 
and 4; 

 
(e) Notes the current position of the Aegon Asset Management 

Investment Fund in Appendix 5. 

 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period 

to 31 December 2021, projections to 31 March 2022 and proposed budgets 
for 2022/23.  The report also contains a projected balance sheet for the 

Common Good Fund as at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023. 
 
 

4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2021/22 
 

4.1 Appendix 1 provides details on income and expenditure for the 2021/22 
financial year. The projected net position for the year is a surplus of £3,914. 
Also included is the proposed budget for 2022/23. 

 
4.2 Income & Expenditure – Property Income 

 
(a) Rental income for 2021/22 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3a, with 

Appendix 3a detailing the projected annual rental income by individual 

property.  Actual income is reported on a cash basis until the year end 
with quarter 4 reports incorporating any annual adjustments for 

prepayments and accruals. 
 

4.3 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income 
 

(a) The projected outturn position shows an amount of £300 relating to 

interest receivable on cash held by SBC. Also included are dividends 
from the Common Good Funds investment in Aegon Asset Management 

amounting to £19,290 which is estimated at 4.5% return in the current 
year as a result of the market value dropping due to the impact of the 
COVID-19, with the proposed budget for 2022/23 returning to the 5% 

target and the monthly distribution profile projections provided by 
Aegon.  The position will be monitored closely with Aegon Asset 

Management. 
 

(b) Included within other income is a rebate from Aegon Asset Management  

of £255 which, along with the £126 received in March 2021, has been 
re-invested to purchase an additional 349 units. 

 
4.4 Income & Expenditure – Property Expenditure  

 

(a) The property expenditure for 2021/22 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3b, 

with Appendix 3b detailing the projected property expenditure by 
individual property.  Actual expenditure is reported on a cash basis 

until the year end with quarter 4 reports incorporating any annual 
adjustments for prepayments and accruals.   
 

(b) The projected expenditure for 2021/22 has increased by £865, 
following Committee approval for a further 3 trees to be removed at 

Venlaw Quarry. 
 

(c) The total proposed budget for 2022/23 is shown in Appendix 1. 
Page 10



 

 Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 23 February 2022    

 
(d) Appendices 3a and 3b now show a full breakdown of the proposed 

budget for property rental and repairs for 2022/23. These will be 
revised as further information is received. 

 

 
4.5   Income & Expenditure – Grants & Other Donations 

 
The grants and other donations approved and distributed to 31 March 2022 
are shown below:  

  

Grant Recipients Approved £ 

Approved and Paid to 31 December 2021 
Peebles Cricket Club 

Tweeddale Youth Action 
Remembrance Day 

Total Paid to 31 March 2022 
 
Approved but not yet paid 

Hire of Burgh Hall 
Haylodge Park Toilets – Event 12/12/21 

Total Grants Approved 
  
Approved Budget 2021/22 

 
(Unallocated)/Overallocated Budget 

 
26/05/21 

18/08/21 
Annual 

 
 
 

07/09/04 
14/11/21 

 

 
2,600 

7,840 
200 

10,640 
 

 
100 
125 

225 
 

27,000 
 

(16,135) 

 

The budget for 2022/23 is proposed at £14,000, which is the average of the 
previous 3 years grant expenditure. 
 

4.6 Income & Expenditure – Central Support Service Charge 
 

The proposed charge for 2022/23 is currently estimated using a 2% uplift 
on the 2021/22 charge.  This is subject to revision once a full Service 
Charge Review has been completed and approved by Council. 

 
4.7 Income & Expenditure – Depreciation Charge 

 
The projected depreciation charge for the year is £71,560  This is not a cash 

transaction and is off-set by a corresponding contribution from the 
Revaluation Reserve at the end of the financial year. 
 

4.8 Appendix 2 provides the actual balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021, 
the projected movement in year and a projected balance sheet as at 31 

March 2022; along with projected balance to 31 March 2023. 
 
4.9 Balance Sheet – Fixed Assets 

 
All fixed assets of the Common Good Fund are revalued every 5 years as 

part of the Council’s rolling programme.  The fixed assets were revalued at 
1 April 2019.  Appendix 4 shows the actual values of the individual 
properties at 1 April 2021, projected depreciation charges for 2021/22 and 

projected values at 31 March 2022; along with projected value at 31 March 
2023. 

Page 11



 

 Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 23 February 2022    

4.10 Balance Sheet – Investment Fund 
 

  The fund has a 3.93% unrealised gain in market value since investment, 
largely due to continued volatility in investment markets.  Overall, taking 
account of the income received the fund has achieved a return of 25.02% 

since investment in February 2018. 

4.11 Balance Sheet – Cash Balance 

 
The cash held by the fund is projected to be £74,269 at 31 March 2022 and 

is detailed below: 
  

Cash Balance  £ 

Opening Balance at 1 April 2021 

Projected surplus for year from Income & Expenditure Statement 
Net cash movement in Debtors/Creditors 
Loan to East Gate Theatre – Full repayment  

Rebate Investment in Aegon 

60,865 

3,914 
0 

10,000 

(510) 

Projected Closing Balance as at 31 March 2022 74,269 

 
4.12 Balance Sheet – Capital Reserve 

 
The projections for the Capital Reserves include the unrealised gain for the 

Aegon Asset Management Fund as at 31 March 2021, with an estimate fo
[...]
contained 

in this report.  

 
5.7   Data Protection Impact Statement 

 
There are no personal data implications arising from the proposals 
contained in this report. 

 
5.8 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation 

 
There are no changes required to the Scheme of Administration or Scheme 
of Delegation arising from the proposals contained in this report. 

 
6 CONSULTATION 

 
6.1 The Chief Legal Officer (including as Monitoring Officer), the Chief Officer 

Audit and Risk, Director (People Performance & Change), the Clerk to the 

Council and Communications have been consulted and their appropriate 
comments have been incorporated into this report. 

 
Approved by 

 
     

David Robertson     Signature …………………………………… 

Director, Finance & Corporate Governance  
 

Author(s) 

Kirsty Robb 

Sara Halliday 

Pensions and Investments Manager - Tel:01835 825249 

Treasury Business Partner - Tel:01835 824000 Extn 5854 

 

Background Papers:   
Previous Minute Reference:  Peebles Common Good Committee 17 November 2021 
 

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  We can also give information on 

other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact us at Pension & Investment Team, Council Headquarters, Newtown St 

Boswells, Melrose, TD6 0SA.   Tel: 01835 824000    Fax: 01835 825166  
Email: t&cteam@scotborders.gov.uk 

Page 13



 

 Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 23 February 2022    

PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND              APPENDIX 1 

PROJECTED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 2021/22 AND 2022/23 

 Actuals  

at 
31/12/21 

 
 

 

£ 

Full Year 

Approved  
Budget 

2021/22 
 
 

£ 

Full Year 

Projected 
Out-turn 

2021/22 
 
 

£ 

Full Year 

Projected  
Over/ 

(Under) 
Spend 

2021/22 

£ 

Full Year 

Proposed 
Budget 

2022/23 
 
 

£ 

Para 

Ref 

CPO 

Comments 
 

Property Income 

Rental Income 
 

Non-Property Rela
[...]
A. 
Email: lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk  Telephone: 01835 825005  

 
 

 
 Page 25

mailto:lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk


 
 

Page 26



 
 
  

Page 27



 

 

Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Item No. 4(b) - Minute - Peebles CGF 15 December 2021

	5 Monitoring Report for the 9 Months to 31 December 2021 and Proposed Budget for Financial Year 2022/2023
	8 Request for Financial Assistance
	12 Minute



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the PEEBLES 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held via MS Teams on Wednesday, 23rd 
February, 2022 at 5.00 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors  R. Tatler (Chair) , H. Anderson, S. Bell, S. Haslam, E. Small 
Absent:- Councillor K. Chapman, Community Councillor P. Maudsley 
In Attendance:- Treasury Business Partner (S. Halliday), Solicitor (G. Sellar), Estates 

Surveyor (T. Hill), Democratic Services Team Leader 
 

 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
1.1 The Minutes of the Meeting of Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee held on 17 

November and 15 December 2021 were circulated. 
 
1.2 With reference to paragraph 1 of the Minute of 15 December 2021 and in response to a 

question from Councillor Anderson, Ms Sellar advised that there had been a good 
response to the consultation so far but it would be helpful to receive more.  The Chairman 
suggested that Members publicise at Community Council meetings. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minutes for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. BUDGET MONITORING FOR THE 9 MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 
PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/2023  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director, Finance & Corporate 
Governance providing details of the income and expenditure for the Peebles Common 
Good Fund for the nine months to 31 December 2021, a full year projected outturn for 
2021/22, projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2022 and proposed budget for 
2022/23.   Appendix 1 provided the projected income and expenditure position for 
2021/22 and showed a projected surplus of £3,914, for the year which was less than 
previously reported as a result of additional works at Venlaw Quarry.  Appendix 2 
provided a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2022 and showed a projected 
decrease in the reserves of £51,797.  Appendix 3a provided a breakdown of the property 
portfolio showing projected rental income and net return for 2021/22.  Appendix 3b 
provided a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected property expenditure for 
2021/22.  Appendix 4 provided a breakdown of projected property valuations at 31 March 
2022.  Appendix 5 showed the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund to 
31 December 2021.  The Treasury Business Partner highlighted the main points in the 
report and advised that although a loss was projected no disinvestment would be 
required.  Councillor Bell queried the large increase in costs for the cleaning of Haylodge 
toilets in 2022/23 and Ms Halliday undertook to look at that again.  Councillor Bell 
proposed that the allocation of £14,000 for grants in 2022/23 be increased to £20,000 and 
this was unanimously approved. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED:- 
 



(a) the projected income and expenditure for 2021/22 in Appendix 1 to the report 
and the revised budget for 2021/22; 

 
(b) the proposed budget for 2022/23 as shown in Appendix 1 to the report subject 

to the allocation for grants being increased to £20,000. 
 
(c) to note the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2022 in Appendix 2 

to the report;  
 
(d) to note the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4 to the 

report; and 
 
(e) to note the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund 

in Appendix 5 to the report. 
 

3. PROPERTY UPDATE  
3.1 Bookings for Common Good Fund Parks  

The Estates Surveyor reported that the following bookings had been received:- 
 

 Orienteering event - Haylodge Park in February 

 Kenny Stuart Funfair – Victoria Park in April 

 Family Event – Victoria Park in June 

 Bike festival – Haylodge Park in September 

 Trail run – Haylodge Park in September/October 
 

3.2 Provision of Lighting in Victoria Park and Tweedgreen 
The Estates Surveyor advised that she had met with officers from Street Lighting and 
Parks and asked for preliminary estimate for the works.  These officers would not 
recommend extra lighting in either park but preferred the usual lantern style rather than 
bollards which they felt were more susceptible vandalism and required more energy to 
operate.  Initial rough estimates for costs were provided but detailed design requirements 
needed to be understood before final costs could be confirmed.  Members agreed that 
they needed more information before they could take a final decision and asked if a 
detailed report could be provided to the next meeting in June to include final costs and 
any other low impact solution that could be considered.  It was noted that residents 
adjoining the park would also need to be consulted.  With regard to the works on the steps 
it was agreed that these proceed now and not wait until a decision on lighting had been 
taken 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED:- 
 

(a) to note the park bookings; 
 
(b) that, subject to available officer time to prepare a report, a detailed report on 

the provision of lighting be provided at the Sub-Committee meeting in June 
2022; and 

 
(c) that the Estates Surveyor instruct the required works to the Victoria Park 

steps. 
 

4. HAYLODGE PARK TOILETS  
The Chairman advised that a request had been received from Peebles Community 
Council to open the Haylodge toilets all year round.  The Estates Surveyor advised that 
the cost for cleaning had been £300 per week in 2021.  Weekend opening over the winter 
period was suggested and it was agreed that a paper be presented to the next meeting in 
June detailing the options and associated costs. 

 



 DECISION 
 AGREED that a report be provided detailing the options and associated costs of 

opening Haylodge toilet outwith the current schedule. 
 

5. REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  
There had been circulated copies of a request for funding of £1884.91 from the Peebles 
Christmas Light Association to purchase new “ribbon” bulbs and radio harnesses/shoulder 
microphones and speakers.  Councillor Haslam advised that she did not feel the 
community benefit section was sufficient and suggested that the Association be put in 
touch with Hannah Lacon, Community Engagement Officer to improve this section of the 
application.  Unfortunately due to an oversight Mr. Bruce had not been invited to attend 
the meeting to answer Members questions.  The Chairman considered that the application 
should be approved but received no support for this. It was therefore agreed to continue 
consideration of the application to allow an improved application form to be submitted 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED to continue consideration of the application to allow the Association to 

work with the Community Engagement Officer to improve the community benefit 
section of the application.  
 

6. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

7. MINUTE  
The Private Minute of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 was approved. 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.50 pm   


